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Project Lists 

The following pages organize the fiscally constrained projects for the Lakeway Area Metropolitan TPO. 

Year 2030 projects are displayed in red. Horizon Year 2040 projects are displayed in orange. Horizon Year 

2050 projects are displayed in green. The illustrative projects for the region are displayed in blue, 

representing unconstrained (vision) projects. The Horizon Year color also corresponds with the ‘Horizon 

Year’ column on the project table. The remaining table headings includes the following project details: 

► Map ID – a unique identification to help track projects visually and allow for a spatial join of 

attributes within GIS software. 

► Project Type – describes whether the project is an intersection (point), or corridor (line) 

► Project Description – contains the name of the project facility (road names), the nature of the 

improvement, and the relative begin/end locations. This is the most descriptive project attribute. 

► Project Type – describes general category of project improvement, and includes: 

o Bridge – replacement of a bridge facility that has been determined to be structurally 

deficient. The new bridge may include safety enhancements but will not have more 

through lanes than the previous structure had unless otherwise noted. 

o Interchange – construction or modification of existing exit ramp interchange. 

o Intersection – modification of a single intersection to improve safety and operations 

including the possible addition of separate turn lanes, realignment of approaches or 

traffic signal. 

o ITS / Signal – includes technology or equipment upgrades to a single or series of traffic 

signal(s) along a corridor to more efficiently move vehicles, including buses. 

o Modify Roadway – includes the addition or reduction of travel lanes to promote the 

movement of people or goods (freight). This may include the addition of a center turn 

lane, median, or similar modifications. The final design will determine the appropriate 

multimodal facilities. 

o Multimodal – the improvement of pedestrian or bicycle facilities along a roadway. 

o New Roadway – constructing a roadway on a new location. The final design will 

determine the median configuration in terms of either a continuous center turn lane or 

non-traversable raised median and the accommodation of bicyclists and pedestrians. 

o Resurfacing –pavement rehabilitation or maintenance of the travel lane, and markings. 
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o Roadway Widening – addition of vehicle capacity through construction of additional 

through travel lanes on an existing roadway. The final design will determine the median 

configuration and accommodation of bicyclists and pedestrians through sidewalks and/or 

bike lanes. 

► Length – represents the project length in miles for corridors, and “-“ for intersection projects. 

► County – identifies the county location for the project. 

► Horizon Year – identifies the funding horizon year that is proposed (2030 / 2040 / 2050 / 

Illustrative). 

► MPO Cost (YOE) – represents the planning-level project cost in year-of-expenditure dollars. Some 

projects are represented with “-“ indicating that the entire project would be grant-funded or 

would not be constructed using other funding means. 

► Cumulative Cost – estimates the running total of project dollars spent, and is used to identify 

where the 2030 / 2040 / 2050 funding limits are exceeded. 

► Anticipated Funding Source – represents the likely funding program(s) to be used for a project, 

and are subject to change. 

► Status – represents additional project details that may include agency coordination, phase of the 

project development process (TIP, design, ROW acquisition), or alternative to a related project. 

► Priority Score – represents a quantitative evaluation process of relative benefit to the community. 

Scores are intended to be used a “tie-breakers” among projects of similar importance, and are 

subject to re-scoring using a modified evaluation process at a later date. 

► Rank – represents the order of highest priority score to lowest priority score. 

► Map ID – a repeat of the first column to help with legibility of the table 
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LAKEWAY TPO - Mobility Plan 2050 Projects List Feb-24

Map 

ID Type Project Description Project Type

 Length 

(miles) County Horizon Year

 MPO Cost 

(YOE)  Cumulative Cost 

Anticipated Funding 

Source Status

PRIORITY 

SCORE RANK

Map 

ID

 142-

143 

line Hamblen - SR34 Widening (Andrew Johnson Highway) - TDOT 10-Year 

Plan project 5 - PIN101419.03 - widen to 4-lanes

Roadway 

Widening

       5.38 Hamblen 2030 67,000,000$ 67,000,000$ TDOT 10-Year Plan State-TDOT 120.00       1          142-

143 

3 point Region 1 - TMA Brige Program - TDOT - 10-Year Plan project R1-B1 Bridge            -   Hamblen / 

Jefferson

2030 66,500,000$ 133,500,000$ TDOT 10-Year Plan State-TDOT 119.00       2               3 

  139 point SR160 @ MLK Jr Pkwy J Turns Intersection            -   Hamblen 2030 2,500,000$ 136,000,000$ NHPP 81.10         15         139 

  322 line SR343 ITS Traffic Signal Improvements ITS / Signal        2.80 Hamblen 2040 -$ 136,000,000$ RAISE RAISE Grant project 114.48       3           322 

24 line ITS and traffic signal coordination along SR343 (Cumberland St) (or RAISE 

grant funded)

ITS / Signal        1.00 Hamblen 2040 4,800,000$ 140,800,000$ STBG-S Committed -  design / 

construction

112.29       4             24 

  321 line SR343 S Cumberland St Complete Street - road diet Modify Roadway        1.35 Hamblen 2040 -$ 140,800,000$ RAISE RAISE Grant project 103.27       6           321 

26 point Intersection improvements at SR343 (S Cumberland St) and Inman St; 

signalize the intersection and add turn lanes (or RAISE grant funded)

Intersection            -   Hamblen 2040 10,000,000$ 150,800,000$ HSIP Committed -  design / 

construction

89.85         9             26 

  153 line Valley Home Road improvements Modify Roadway        1.21 Hamblen 2040 3,400,000$ 154,200,000$ STBG-S 83.90         10         153 

9 line Add sidewalks along SR343 (Buffalo Trail/Cumberland Ave) from Cherokee 

Park Rd to Davis St (or RAISE grant funded)

Multimodal        2.13 Hamblen 2040 420,000$ 154,620,000$ OTHER Committed -  design / 

construction

83.88         11             9 

  105 line E Morris Blvd resurfacing Resurfacing        5.15 Hamblen 2040 3,000,000$ 157,620,000$ NHPP TIP project 78.44         20         105 

2 point Reconstruct Chucky Pike with signal modifications at US11E intersection Intersection            -   Jefferson 2040 200,000$ 157,820,000$ CMAQ 68.54         35             2 

32 point Intersection improvements at SR343 (Buffalo Trail) at Rader St: signalize 

the intersection and add NB left turn lane (or RAISE grant funded)

Intersection            -   Hamblen 2040 700,000$ 158,520,000$ RAISE RAISE Grant 67.54         36           32 

25 point Intersection improvements at SR343 (Buffalo Trail) at Cherokee Park Rd: 

signalize the intersection (or RAISE grant funded)

Intersection            -   Hamblen 2040 120,000$ 158,640,000$ STBG-S Committed -  design / 

construction

61.54         43           25 

5 point Intersection improvements at SR32 / US25E (State St) and SR113 (Main 

St): add left turn lanes on SR32 (State St) and a left turn lane on eastbound 

SR113

Intersection            -   Jefferson 2040 400,000$ 159,040,000$ STBG-S 46.69         64             5 

4 line Intersection and access management improvements along SR34/US11E 

from Russell Ave to Odyssey Rd

Intersection        1.93 Jefferson 2040 1,400,000$ 160,440,000$ CMAQ 80.81         16             4 

8 point Intersection improvements at SR34/US11E and George Ave: add NB right 

turn lane extending to Elmwood St

Intersection            -   Jefferson 2040 1,200,000$ 161,640,000$ STBG-L 77.69         21             8 

22 line Add sidewalks and streetscaping along SR343 (Cumberland St) from 

SR34/US11E to SR160 (or RAISE grant funded)

Multimodal        1.52 Hamblen 2040 18,000,000$ 179,640,000$ HSIP Committed -  design / 

construction

104.19       5             22 

43 line Widen and realign S. Bellwood Road from 2 to 3 lanes from SR34/US11E to 

Veterans Parkway

New Location        0.77 Hamblen 2040 14,300,000$ 193,940,000$ NHPP 100.04       7             43 

  131 line MLK Jr Connector Rd New Location        0.48 Hamblen 2040 9,200,000$ 203,140,000$ STBG-S 83.50         12         131 

  106 line Russell Ave resurfacing - segment 1 Resurfacing        0.40 Jefferson 2040 300,000$ 203,440,000$ NHPP TIP project 83.35         13         106 

10 point Rehabilitation of culvert / bridges over Turkey Creek at Rosedale Ave and 

Downtown

Bridge            -   Hamblen 2040 200,000$ 203,640,000$ STBG-S 79.88         18           10 

7 line Central Church Road widening from 2 to 3 lanes from SR34/US11E to 

Connie St

Roadway 

Widening

       0.20 Hamblen 2040 3,800,000$ 207,440,000$ STBG-L TIP project - Env Design 76.25         23             7 

15 point Intersection improvements at SR34/US11E and Russell Ave: add right turn 

lanes on SR34/US11E, pedestrian signals and sidewalks on all approaches

Intersection            -   Jefferson 2040 600,000$ 208,040,000$ STBG-L 74.40         26           15 

  107 line Russell Ave resurfacing - segment 2 Resurfacing        0.20 Jefferson 2040 200,000$ 208,240,000$ NHPP TIP project 74.40         26         107 

18 point Intersection improvements at SR34/US11E and Kidwell Ridge Rd: add turn 

lane on Kidwell Ridge Rd

Intersection            -   Hamblen 2040 1,400,000$ 209,640,000$ HSIP 73.79         29           18 
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LAKEWAY TPO - Mobility Plan 2050 Projects List Feb-24

Map 

ID Type Project Description Project Type

 Length 

(miles) County Horizon Year

 MPO Cost 

(YOE)  Cumulative Cost 

Anticipated Funding 

Source Status

PRIORITY 

SCORE RANK

Map 

ID

  101 line Old Andrew Johnson Highway resurfacing Resurfacing        2.44 Jefferson 2040 1,400,000$ 211,040,000$ NHPP TIP project 72.65         30         101 

42 point Intersection improvements at Veterans Parkway and Merchants Greene 

Blvd/S Bellwood Rd: signalize the intersection

Intersection            -   Hamblen 2040 2,900,000$ 213,940,000$ NHPP 69.04         34           42 

1 point Realign the intersection of US11E and SR92/Old Andrew Johnson Hwy; 

extend Overlook Rd

Intersection            -   Jefferson 2040 2,100,000$ 216,040,000$ STBG-L 59.67         48             1 

  112 line S Economy Rd Extension and improvements New Location        0.81 Hamblen 2050 16,000,000$ 232,040,000$ HSIP 97.98         8           112 

34 line Widen S. Sugar Hollow Rd from 2 to 3 lanes from SR160 to SR34/US11E Roadway 

Widening

       0.54 Hamblen 2050 7,300,000$ 239,340,000$ STBG-L 81.92         14           34 

  110 line E Andrew Johnson Hwy / SR66 resurfacing Resurfacing        1.33 Hamblen 2050 900,000$ 240,240,000$ NHPP TIP project 80.46         17         110 

  113 line US11E Sidewalks new and repair Multimodal        1.75 Jefferson 2050 6,200,000$ 246,440,000$ OTHER 79.63         19         113 

  127 point US11E @ Pearl Ave Intersection improvements Intersection            -   Jefferson 2050 3,200,000$ 249,640,000$ NHPP 77.52         22         127 

  140 point SR160 @ Sulphur Springs Rd J Turns Intersection            -   Hamblen 2050 3,200,000$ 252,840,000$ NHPP 76.15         24         140 

  129 line US11E Multiuse Path in Jefferson City Multimodal        1.27 Jefferson 2050 4,500,000$ 257,340,000$ TA 74.23         28         129 

  122 point US11E @ SR92 / Maple St Intersection Improvements Intersection            -   Jefferson 2050 3,200,000$ 260,540,000$ NHPP 71.83         31         122 

  118 point US11E @ Odell Rd Intersection Improvements Intersection            -   Jefferson 2050 3,200,000$ 263,740,000$ NHPP 71.06         32         118 

  108 line Branner Ave resurfacing Resurfacing        0.33 Jefferson 2050 300,000$ 264,040,000$ NHPP TIP project 70.15         33         108 

  119 point US11E @ Hicks Rd Intersection improvements Intersection            -   Jefferson 2050 3,200,000$ 267,240,000$ NHPP 62.65         38         119 

  123 point SR92 Russell Ave @ Flat Gap Rd improvements Intersection            -   Jefferson 2050 3,200,000$ 270,440,000$ NHPP 62.08         39         123 

14 point Intersection improvements at E. Old Andrew Johnson Hwy and Municipal 

Dr; Add turn lanes

Intersection            -   Jefferson 2050 1,000,000$ 271,440,000$ STBG-L 60.96         44           14 

  103 line Municipal Dr resurfacing Resurfacing        0.59 Jefferson 2050 400,000$ 271,840,000$ NHPP TIP project 60.96         44         103 

  149 line Joe Hall Road reconstruction for safety improvements from Hillvale Drive to 

Fish Hatchery Road

Modify Roadway        0.34 Hamblen 2050 1,200,000$ 273,040,000$ STBG-L New project 60.58         46         149 

6 point Intersection improvements at SR341 (Talbott-Kansas Rd) and Greenbriar 

Rd at SR34/US11E: realign intersection approaches and add turn lanes

Intersection / 

New Location

           -   Hamblen 2050 3,300,000$ 276,340,000$ STBG-S Committed 42.42         70             6 

17 line Intersection improvements along E. Morris Blvd from Larry Baker Rd to 

Jones-Franklin Rd including realignment of Barton Springs Rd intersection

Modify Roadway        0.28 Hamblen 2050 1,300,000$ 277,640,000$ STBG-L Committed - ROW 

started

41.69         72           17 

11 point Signalize the intersection of SR341 (Roy Messer Hwy / Old Airport Rd) and 

SR113 (Main St)

Intersection            -   Jefferson 2050 800,000$ 278,440,000$ CMAQ 30.48         86           11 

36 line Widen SR92 from 2 to 3 lanes from Old Andrew Johnson Hwy to Easley Rd Roadway 

Widening

       0.40 Jefferson 2050 6,300,000$ 284,740,000$ NHPP 64.46         37           36 

  104 line SR92 realignment at Overlook Rd New Location        0.47 Jefferson 2050 11,100,000$ 295,840,000$ NHPP TIP project 62.06         40         104 

  125 point US11E @ Clinch View Circle improvements Intersection            -   Jefferson 2050 3,600,000$ 299,440,000$ NHPP 61.92         41         125 

37 line Widen Old Andrew Johnson Hwy from 2 to 3 lanes from Branner Ave to N. 

Chucky Pk

Roadway 

Widening

       0.31 Jefferson 2050 5,000,000$ 304,440,000$ STBG-S 61.92         42           37 

  130 point SR160 @ Sugar Hollow Rd improvements Intersection            -   Hamblen 2050 3,600,000$ 308,040,000$ NHPP 60.29         47         130 

  102 line Fate Rankin Rd resurfacing Resurfacing        0.58 Jefferson 2050 500,000$ 308,540,000$ NHPP TIP project 58.17         50         102 

29 point Intersection improvements at Old Andrew Johnson Hwy and E. Main St/N 

Chucky Pike: realign offset intersection

Intersection            -   Jefferson 2050 2,400,000$ 310,940,000$ NHPP 57.63         51           29 

  133 point SR160 @ Fish Hatchery Rd improvements Intersection            -   Hamblen 2050 3,600,000$ 314,540,000$ NHPP 57.27         53         133 
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LAKEWAY TPO - Mobility Plan 2050 Projects List Feb-24

Map 

ID Type Project Description Project Type

 Length 

(miles) County Horizon Year

 MPO Cost 

(YOE)  Cumulative Cost 

Anticipated Funding 

Source Status

PRIORITY 

SCORE RANK

Map 

ID

21 point Modify US25E / SR32 interchange at SR160 to diamond interchange Interchange            -   Hamblen 2050 8,100,000$ 322,640,000$ NHPP SR160 corridor study 57.27         53           21 

  148 line E Morris Boulevard resurfacing from Jones-Franklin Road to US11E Resurfacing        1.48 Hamblen 2050 1,100,000$ 323,740,000$ NHPP New project 49.77         60         148 

  151 line Spout Springs Road improvements - phase 2 Modify Roadway        0.38 Hamblen 2050 1,500,000$ 325,240,000$ STBG-L New project 47.31         62         151 

  150 line Spout Springs Road improvements - phase 1 Modify Roadway        0.76 Hamblen 2050 3,000,000$ 328,240,000$ STBG-L New project 46.13         65         150 

  109 line Agricultural Park Blvd resurfacing Resurfacing        0.75 Jefferson 2050 600,000$ 328,840,000$ NHPP TIP project 40.96         74         109 

  132 point SR160 @ Springvale Rd Intersection improvement Intersection            -   Hamblen 2050 3,600,000$ 332,440,000$ NHPP 40.44         76         132 

13 point US11E / E Old AJ Hwy intersection; add new traffic signal ITS / Signal            -   Jefferson 2050 1,400,000$ 333,840,000$ NHPP 40.23         78           13 

  135 line SR160 @ Bethel Rd / Lowland Pike Intersection improvement - add turn 

lanes

Intersection        0.09 Hamblen 2050 3,600,000$ 337,440,000$ NHPP 38.04         83         135 

  136 line SR160 @ Cobble Ln Intersection improvement - add turn lanes Intersection        0.04 Hamblen 2050 3,600,000$ 341,040,000$ NHPP 38.04         83         136 

    38 line Widen Valley Home Rd from 2 to 3 lanes from SR160 to Roe Junction Rd Roadway 

Widening

       0.65 Hamblen 2050 10,300,000$ 351,340,000$ STBG-L 57.52         52           38 

33 line Extend Veterans Parkway as new 4-lane road from SR66 (Merchants 

Greene Rd) to S. Sugar Hollow Rd

New Location        0.83 Hamblen Illustrative 21,900,000$ unfunded 75.31         25           33 

  114 line US11E Multiuse Path in Jefferson County Multimodal        2.72 Jefferson Illustrative 12,000,000$ unfunded 58.42         49         114 

  124 point SR92 George Ave Intersection improvements Intersection            -   Jefferson Illustrative 4,000,000$ unfunded 57.13         55         124 

  116 point US11E @ Odyssey Rd Intersection improvements Intersection            -   Jefferson Illustrative 4,000,000$ unfunded 56.23         56         116 

  128 point US11E @ Universal Rd Intersection improvements Intersection            -   Jefferson Illustrative 4,000,000$ unfunded 52.94         57         128 

  126 point US11E @ Meadow Spring Drive improvements Intersection            -   Jefferson Illustrative 4,000,000$ unfunded 51.23         58         126 

39 line Extend Progress Parkway as new 4-lane road from existing termini 

westward to SR66

New Location        2.21 Hamblen Illustrative 58,300,000$ unfunded 50.56         59           39 

35 line Widen SR32/US25E (State St) from 2 to 4 lanes from I-81 to SR341 (Roy 

Messer Hwy)

Roadway 

Widening

       3.44 Hamblen / 

Jefferson

Illustrative 60,400,000$ unfunded 47.13         63           35 

41 line Widen I-81 from 4 to 6 lanes from SR341 (Exit 4) to SR340 (Exit 15) Roadway 

Widening

     11.04 Hamblen / 

Jefferson

Illustrative 193,900,000$ unfunded 45.92         66           41 

  144 point SR92 at Crooke Road / Mt. Horeb Road ITS signalization ITS / Signal            -   Jefferson Illustrative 3,300,000$ unfunded 43.35         67         144 

28 line Relocate SR34/US11E from near E. Morris Blvd to west of Stagecoach Rd New Location        1.71 Hamblen Illustrative 47,800,000$ unfunded Alternate Phase 2 of 3 49.04         61           28 

27 line Relocate SR34/US11E from west of Stagecoach Rd to Steadman Rd New Location        3.94 Hamblen Illustrative 99,400,000$ unfunded Alternate Phase 3 of 3 43.10         68           27 

  138 point US25E @ Lakeshore Dr / SR 375 Intersection improvement Intersection            -   Grainger Illustrative 4,000,000$ unfunded 41.33         73         138 

  146 point Andrew Johnson Hwy / SR34 / US11E @ Lucille Lane ITS signalization and 

realignment of median

ITS / Signal            -   Jefferson Illustrative 3,300,000$ unfunded 40.96         74         146 

  152 line Spout Springs Road improvements - phase 3 Modify Roadway        1.20 Hamblen Illustrative 5,300,000$ unfunded 40.44         76         152 

30 line Widen I-81 from 4 to 6 lanes from approximately 1 mile west of I-40 

Interchange to near SR-341 (Roy Messer Highway), including an 

acceleration lane on I-40 WB

Roadway 

Widening

       5.22 Jefferson Illustrative 328,400,000$ unfunded TIP project 39.50         79           30 

  323 point Signalize the intersection of SR341 / SR66 (Roy Messer Hwy) and SR341 

(S White Pine Road)

Intersection            -   Jefferson Illustrative 4,000,000$ unfunded 39.50         79         323 

  145 point SR92 at Oak Hills Circle / Bradford Square Drive ITS signalization ITS / Signal            -   Jefferson Illustrative 3,300,000$ unfunded 39.50         79         145 

  147 point SR92 at Hinchey Hollow Road / Colony Drive new intersection signal and 

safety improvements

Intersection            -   Jefferson Illustrative 4,000,000$ unfunded 38.77         82         147 

20 point Reconstruct intersection of McBride Rd at Clearview Rd to improve sight 

distance

Intersection            -   Hamblen Illustrative 2,700,000$ unfunded 38.04         83           20 

A-7



ENVIRONMENTAL & CULTURAL SCREENING 

Introduction 

As a recipient of federal funds, LAMTPO is tasked with evaluating the potential impacts of planned transportation 
projects on the environment as well as cultural resources within the region. The results of this desktop screening 
summary is an increase awareness of potential impacts and issues that should be considered as projects move through 
the development process. 

Potential Impacts to Environmental Resources 

Transportation projects have the potential to negatively impact some natural resources, namely rivers and streams, 
floodplains, wetlands, and other conservation lands. In addition, topographical features such as hillsides, ridgelines, and 
mountains, which may define an area’s character, can also be considered natural resources that should be preserved. 
Examples of key natural resources found in the Lakeway region include:  

• Cherokee and Douglas Lakes,

• Nolichucky River, and Turkey Creek.

The fiscally-constrained MTP projects shown in Figure 1 are located in close proximity to some of these resources. 
Though still in the planning-design stages the scope of these projects should be continually refined throughout the 
project development process to a) avoid these features; b) minimize unavoidable impacts to the natural environment; or 
c) mitigate any remaining potential impacts.

Potential Impacts to Cultural Resources 

The term ‘cultural resources’ typically refers to physical structures or areas that have historical significance to a 

geography, its residents, an event, and/or a specific culture. Some of the most common examples of cultural resources 

are those buildings, structures, or properties that have been officially designated as historically significant. In the 

Lakeway region, sites such as Barton Springs, Crockett Tavern Museum, Glenmore Mansion, and Fulton-Hill Park are 

examples of cultural resources. Figure 2 depict the fiscally-constrained MTP projects that have the potential to impact 

cultural resources in the region. 

Environmental Mitigation Strategies 

The transportation projects included in the MTP vary in size and scope and their potential impacts will also vary. As 
projects progress from planning, through engineering and design, and ultimately to construction, impacts to both 
natural and cultural resources should be avoided wherever possible, minimized where unavoidable, and mitigated to 
ensure compensation for any lost resources. To accompany these three steps, Table 3 provides various strategies that 
should be considered to ensure the negative impacts of transportation projects are addressed across the region. 
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Figure 1 – Environmental Resources 
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Figure 2 – Cultural Resources 
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4 

Table 3 – Potential Environmental Mitigation Strategies 

Resource Potential Mitigation Strategy 

Water Resources Promote redevelopment over new development to preserve existing permeable lands 
Require low-impact development and strongly encourage zero-impact development 
Avoid impacts to a wetland or other aquatic resource, but, if that’s not possible, minimize impacts 
and compensate for them. 
Compensate for the lost functions of the impacted aquatic resources and set measurable and 
enforceable ecological performance standards to ensure successful compensation. 

Cultural & Historic 
Resources 

Consult early with the state historic preservation officer and other 
interested persons and parties to determine what resources may exist in a 
specific area. 
Engage in community discussion. 
Employ relocation, marking, and other measures as appropriate. 

Open Space, Parks, & 
Recreation 

Replace lands used with lands of reasonably equivalent usefulness and 
location, and of at least comparable value. 
Restore and landscape disturbed areas. 
Replace facilities impacted by the project, including sidewalks, paths, 
benches, lights, trees, and other facilities. 

Agricultural & 
Farmlands 

Avoid and minimize the amount of agricultural lands being used for 
projects. 
Monitor the agricultural land area development for future environmental 
damage. 

Air Quality Apply an environmentally safe soil stabilizer on dirt roads. 
Sweep roadways. 
Evaluate the use of available alternative engines and diesel fuels. 

Habitat & Wildlife 
Areas 

Avoid impacts by relocating the entire project or most impactful portions of 
the project to a less sensitive area. 
Minimize impacts by modifying the project proposal to not cause as great 
an impact. 
Repair and restore an affected area to pre-disturbance conditions or 
mitigate adverse impacts by restoring or even improving conditions. 

Environmental Consultation Process 

To ensure all potential impacts of the MTP are captured in this analysis, LAMTPO engaged various state and federal 
agencies in the review of the 2045 MTP. Specifically, the draft plan was sent to each of the following agencies to ensure 
consistency with any existing or upcoming plans, the correct use of relevant data and inventories, and any unforeseen 
impacts of the transportation projects.  

State Agencies Federal Agencies 

• Tennessee Dept. of Environment and Conservation (TDEC)
• Tennessee State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO)
• Tennessee Wildlife Resource Agency (TWRA)

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
• U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
• U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
• U.S. Forest Service
• U.S. Department of Agriculture
• National Park Service (NPS)
• Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA)
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Introduction 
With input from the public and stakeholders the transportation needs within the Lakeway region were 

assessed and prioritized for implementation. The 2050 MTP must be fiscally constrained, meaning that 

projects in these documents can be implemented using committed, available, or reasonably available 

revenue sources, with reasonable assurance that the federally supported transportation system. To that 

end, this appendix details the various sources of transportation funding and projections of available 

revenues over the next 25 years. The intent of these provisions is that Mobility Plan 2050 be fiscally 

constrained, only programming dollars it expects to receive.  

 

Roadway Financial Analysis 
 

Operating, maintaining, and improving the highway/roadway system relies on federal, state, and local 

funding. While the funding amounts vary among the different sources, each plays a critical role in 

supporting the region’s multimodal transportation system.  

 

FEDERAL FUNDING 

Federal funding represents the largest transportation funding source for the TPO. The current federal 

surface transportation authorization bill is known as the Infrastructure Investment & Jobs Act (IIJA), which 

is set to expire in September 2026. As such, the availability of funds in the following programs is largely 

contingent on the passage or extension of a new reauthorization bill. Four primary funding programs 

constitute the majority of federal funding for roadway improvements in the Lakeway region:  

• National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) is a significant funding source and provides 

funding for capacity, operational, or maintenance improvements to highways and bridges on the 

National Highway System (NHS). Within the Lakeway region, some of the major NHS roadways 

include I-81, U.S. Routes 11E and 25E, and State Routes 160 and 92. Approximately 90% of funding 

for improvements to the interstate system can be sourced using NHPP funds, with the remaining 

10% coming from state or local sources. For non-interstate projects, NHPP dollars can be used to 

fund only 80% of project costs, requiring approximately 20% of project costs be matched with 

non-federal dollars.  

• Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) Program provides funding to both states and local 

municipalities to fund improvements to roadways based on their functional classification as well 

as bridges, bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure, and capital transit projects. Each state is 

provided an annual apportionment of STBG funds, of which a percentage is also sub allocated to 

local municipalities based on population. State STBG funds (STBG-S) are typically used to fund 

projects prioritized and selected by TDOT. Local STBG funds (STBG-L) can be used on any eligible 

facility and improvement type based on priority established in the MTPO’s processes. For both 
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STBG-S and STBG-L, federal funding can be used to fund up to 80% of project costs with the 

remaining 20% funded through state or local matches.  

• As a set-aside from the STBG program, the Transportation Alternatives (TA) program is used to 

fund on and off-road bicycle and pedestrian projects, safe routes to schools, recreational trails 

programs, and others. The TA program requires a 20% non-federal match to accompany the 

maximum 80% federal funding share.  

• Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) is another significant source of federal funding 

with the primary purpose of reducing traffic-related fatalities and serious injuries on public roads. 

Safety projects using HSIP funds must be consistent with TDOT’s Strategic Highway Safety Plan, 

discussed earlier, and be selected based on crash history. HSIP projects allow for up to 90% of 

project costs to be funded using federal funds with the remaining 10% funded through a non-

federal match.  

There are other, less frequent, federal funding sources available to the MTPO, described below.  

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program (CMAQ) 

The CMAQ program was designed to assist nonattainment and maintenance areas in meeting the National 

Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for ozone, carbon monoxide (CO), and particulate matter by 

funding transportation projects and programs that will improve air quality by reducing transportation-

related emissions. This program is managed and projects are selected by TDOT with input from the TPO. 

Carbon Reduction Program (CRP) 

The IIJA established this program, which provides funds for projects designed to reduce transportation 

emissions, defined as carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions from on-road highway sources. Both TDOT and the 

TPO receive an annual allocation of CRP funds. 

Federal Lands Access Program (FLAP) 

The Federal Lands Access Program (Access Program) is continued from MAP-21 to improve transportation 

facilities that provide access to, are adjacent to, or are located within Federal lands. The Access Program 

supplements State and local resources for public roads, transit systems, and other transportation facilities, 

with an emphasis on high-use recreation sites and economic generators. 

Better Utilizing Investments to Leverage Development (BUILD) 

Previously known as the Rebuilding American Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity (RAISE) and 

Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) discretionary grants, this program was 

established under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009. The program provides grants for 

surface transportation infrastructure projects with significant local or regional impact. The eligibility 

requirements of BUILD allow project sponsors, including state and local governments, counties, Tribal 

governments, transit agencies, and port authorities, to pursue multi-modal and multi-jurisdictional 

projects that are more difficult to fund through other grant programs. 
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Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) 

The IIJA established the Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) competitive grant program to fund regional, 

local, and Tribal initiatives through grants to prevent roadway fatalities and serious injuries.  

Reconnecting Communities Pilot (RCP) 

The IIJA established the Reconnecting Communities Pilot (RCP) competitive grant program to advance 

community-centered transportation connection projects, with a priority for projects that benefit low-

capacity communities. 

Highway Infrastructure Program (HIP) 

The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023 (Public Law 117-328) appropriated funds through the Highway 

Infrastructure Programs (HIP) as a set aside for “Community Project Funding / Congressionally Directed 

Spending”. These funds remain available for obligation to the specifically listed projects through 

September 30, 2026. 

 

STATE FUNDING 

Like the federal government, the State of Tennessee funds surface transportation projects primarily with 

motor fuel taxes. Tennessee is a “pay as you go” state and does not incur debt to finance the construction 

or maintenance of the state’s surface transportation system. TDOT uses fuel taxes to support 

transportation improvements throughout the state. In 2017, Tennessee passed the IMPROVE Act, which 

increased gasoline and diesel taxes to provide funds for transportation projects across the state.  

The TPO area has received funds from three other discretionary funding programs administered by TDOT. 

The State Industrial Access (SIA) Program provides needed connections to developing industrial sites. The 

Local Interstate Connector (LIC) Program provides funding for new roadways that connect critical local 

facilities and the interstate system. Finally, the Multimodal Access Grant (MMAG) Program provides 

funding for pedestrian and bicycle facilities along state routes.   

The State of Tennessee also distributes State Street Aid funding to cities and counties for use in eligible 

activities. Directly generated by gas tax revenues, the State Street Aid funding can be used for a variety of 

street improvements, including roadway construction or reconstruction, maintenance, right-of-way 

acquisition, roadway widening, purchasing of related construction or maintenance equipment, street 

lighting, signage, traffic control equipment, and other administrative costs of making such improvements.   

 

LOCAL FUNDING 

Towns, cities, and counties use their own general funds for transportation improvements, operations, and 

maintenance. Some counties have instituted a local wheel tax in addition to the State motor vehicle 

registration fee to support their general funds. Local jurisdictions also provide funding to match federal 

or state funds for local transportation projects. Money for capital investments in streets and highways 
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may also come from the sale of bonds. Locally, jurisdictions in the TPO area have additional funding 

sources available to them through state enabling legislation to finance transportation projects. These 

sources of funding can include rail authorities, local gasoline tax, local motor vehicle taxes, and road 

improvement districts. These sources can help generate a steady flow of funding for transportation 

improvements. The following describes these options as well as other local funding tools available. 

Property Taxes 

Property taxes are the chief source of local revenue and are dependent on local economic conditions. 

Typically, though, they remain a steady and reliable source of revenue. The funds are distributed to a 

general fund and then appropriated for transportation purposes. 

Sales Taxes 

This is one of the most commonly used and a major source of general revenue for state and local 

jurisdictions. This tax is placed on the sale of consumer goods and services, and purchases by business 

firms of items for business use. The tax is a function of the tax rate, use of funds and of redistribution 

formulas. A sales tax is generally more acceptable to citizens than other taxes since the tax is collected in 

small amounts that are not highly visible to consumers. 

REVENUE PROJECTIONS 

In developing the roadway element of the Mobility Plan 2050 financial plan, the TPO Transportation 

Improvement Program (TIP) and the IIJA were reviewed. Summary financial data was used to determine 

historic funding levels for various federal, state, and local funding sources and programs as shown in Table 

B-1. Funds sub-allocated to the TPO (L-STBG, L-STBG-TA and CRP) reflect annual allocations, while TDOT

managed federal funds reflect actual annual obligations in the TPO planning area. 

Table B-1. Historic Roadway Capital Revenues 

FUND 
SOURCE 

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 AVERAGE 

CMAQ  --    --    --    --    --    --   

HSIP  $123,408  $5,631,375  $2,227,438  $1,335,563  $890,000 $2,041,557 

NHPP $1,628,460  $2,700,000  $150,000  $100,000  $75,000  $930,692 

STBG  --    --    --    --    --   --   

STBG-TA  $382,291  $785,000  $465,000  $310,000  $232,500  $434,958 

STATE-TDOT  --    --    --    --    --   --   

OTHER STATE  $891,955  $900,000  $900,000  $900,000  $900,000  $898,391 

SUBTOTAL $3,026,114 $10,016,375  $3,742,438  $2,645,563  $2,097,500 $4,305,598 

Using these data and in consultation with TDOT and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), an 

average annual growth rate was developed. This rate was used to project highway revenue sources over 

the life of the Mobility Plan 2050. Projected highway revenues increase at a rate of 2.2% annually, 

matching the annual growth rate of IIJA apportionments to Tennessee. In consultation with TDOT, 
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revenues legislated for specific projects in the TPO area through the Transportation Modernization Act 

(TMA) are included in the applicable horizon year. This results in the new revenues shown in Table B-2 

program for each plan horizon.  

Table B-2. Projected Roadway Capital Revenues 

FUNDING 
SOURCE 

2025-2028 
(TIP) 

2028-2030 2031-2040 2041-2050 TOTAL 

CMAQ $321,787 $171,707 $980,134 $1,218,413 $2,692,041 

HSIP -- -- $16,468,357 $28,334,896 $44,803,253 

NHPP -- -- $36,118,029 $62,143,456 $98,261,485 

STBG-S -- -- $13,733,810 $23,629,928 $37,363,738 

STBG-TA $552,580 $294,859 $1,683,111 $2,092,289 $4,622,840 

SRTS $107,946 $57,601 $328,794 $408,727 $903,069 

STATE-TDOT $134,363,568 $406,804 $2,630354 $3,269,815 $140,724,542 

OTHERS -- -- $8,506,181 $14,634,447 $23,141,628 

SUBTOTAL $135,345,881 $984,971 $80,448,771 $135,732,971 $352,512,594 

To develop the capital costs for projects in the Mobility Plan 2050, an annual inflation rate of 3.8% was 

used. The inflation rate was based on the number developed by TDOT for their first 10-Year Project Plan 

that was released in December 2023. TDOT decided to take a fairly conservative approach which is based 

on the relatively high inflation rate that has been recently observed since roughly the start of the Covid 

pandemic.  

 
Summary 

 
This document outlines the assumptions underlying the financial plan for the Lakeway Mobility Plan 2050. 

Specifically, revenues for roadways and transit are summarized with historical data and associated growth 

rates for future projections. In addition, anticipated growth rates for estimating YOE highway and transit 

needs are presented and are based on historic data as well as consultation with FHWA and TDOT. The 

financial plan for Mobility Plan 2050 applies these assumptions to future project needs and demonstrates 

fiscal constraint of the planned spending.  
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Projection 1: Cumulative Revenues, 2025-2050 Horizon Year Projection 3: Annual Average Revenues, 2025-2050 Horizon Year

Cumulative Revenues Cumulative Revenues
2024-2027 133,500,000.00$   2024-2027 135,345,880.97$   
2024-2030 133,500,000.00$   2024-2030 136,330,852.23$   
2031-2040 205,450,921.48$   2031-2040 80,448,770.92$   
2041-2050 351,942,172.74$   2041-2050 135,732,970.65$   

Selected Projection (3)

Projection 2: Cumulative Revenues, 2025-2050 Horizon Year

Cumulative Revenues
2024-2027 66,500,000.00$   
2024-2030 66,500,000.00$      
2031-2040 61,210,000.00$      
2041-2050 104,280,000.00$   

10-Year rolling average with 10-Year Plan Commitments as normative; Inflation factor 2.2%

10-Year rolling average with 10-Year Plan Commitments as aberration; Inflation factor 2.2%

Projection of sources by annual average; Inflation factor 2.2%
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2025-2050 Horizon Year
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Appendix C 
Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) 

LAKEWAY AREA METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

lamtpo.com ● 100 W. 1st North Street ● Morristown, TN 37814 ● 423.585.4620 

Meeting Dates 
*TAC#1 - 15Nov2023
*TAC#2 - 15Feb2024
*TAC#3 - 2May2024
*TAC#4 - 10Jul2024
*TAC#5 - 3Oct2024
*TAC#6 - 8Jan2025
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▪ Michelle: (TDOT) – Meet Federal and State requirements. Liaison with TDOT/FHWA.

▪ Rich: Coordination. TPO serving as “go to” point of contact with local governments.

o Recently completed studies:

▪ US 11E corridor study

▪ TN 160 corridor study

▪ TN 343 corridor study – now RAISE grant $23M for Complete Street

▪ Bike Plan 2019

▪ Steve Neilson: Population and development growth: over 2,000 lots/dwelling units approved for

development over the past 2 years. Including industrial developments, and hospital expansion.

▪ James Gallop: Maintaining partnerships for coordinated planning. Focus on Safety, congestion, and

speed control / traffic calming. Infill projects and retail development (near Walmart).

o This region attracts special events for fishing tournaments, camping/RVs

▪ Shannon: Local transit fixed routes are well utilized, with requires for expanded routes/stops. Facing

driver and vehicle shortage. Supplemented with deviated fixed route service within 0.75 mile of

existing stops (“cloud” service area). Capital replacement and maintenance are critical issue.

o East TN Human Resources Agency (ETHRA) supports rural transport P2P service.

o Site selection process for LT Transit Hub (WSP) – two sites identified

▪ Troy: TAC staff coordination will help guide this process. Leveraging digital outreach is important.

Agenda 

Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) 
TAC#1 Meeting 

November 15, 2023 @ 10 AM (in-person) 

 Meeting Agenda 

1. Welcome / Introductions – Why are we here? (TPO) - 5 min

2. Advisory Committee – Roles & Responsibility (Stantec) - 10 min

3. Schedule, Data Needs (Stantec) - 5 min

4. Outreach Strategy (Stantec + TPO) - 10 min

5. Interactive Mapping Exercise (All) – 30+ min

6. Action Items / Next Steps (Stantec) - 10 min

Meeting Attendees & Notes: 
Attendees: (6) Michelle Christian (TDOT), Troy Ebert (TDOT), Rich DesGroseilliers (LAMTPO), Shannon Collins 

(Lakeway Transit), Steven Neilson (Morristown), James Gallup (Jefferson City) 

This plan will be successful because… 

Topics discussed 

▪ US Census data suggests 9% Hispanic/Latino, and is likely under-reported

▪ US Census data suggests ‘gap’ of 10-40 year olds as compared with State of TN, though this is rapidly

changing with more families moving to this region; many requests for Parks & Recreation facilities

▪ Development is placing pressure on transportation infrastructure (roads, intersections)

Lakeway MPO   

2050 MTP Update 
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o TN 343 corridor study – now RAISE grant $23M for Complete Street

o Morristown Bike Plan 2019

o TN 66 corridor overlay district

o Lakeway Transit Hub Study

Stantec team 

• Generate half-page flyer to help promote website/survey via email

• Identify data/resource gaps, and request info

• Coordinate Community Engagement Round #1 logistics (Dec / Jan)

• Review financial trend spreadsheet

Attachments: Presentation slides

C-4



11/17/2023

Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) – Meeting #1

November 15, 2023

Lakeway Forward: LAMTPO 2050 MTP Update

Agenda

1. Welcome / Introductions

2. Advisory Committee – Roles

3. Schedule

4. Outreach Strategy

5. Interactive Mapping Exercise

6. Action Items

1

2
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11/17/2023

This plan will be successful because…

• Your thoughts & discussion…

Agenda

1. Welcome / Introductions

2. Advisory Committee – Roles

3. Schedule

4. Outreach Strategy

5. Interactive Mapping Exercise

6. Action Items

5

6
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11/17/2023

Roles

Stantec—the ‘process’

• Synthesizing information

• Facilitation

• Technical assistance and best practices

Advisory Committee—the local experts

• Meeting logistics, scheduling

• Local area knowledge & community vision

• Identifying the “who” needs to be involved?
• YOU know YOU better than us!

T
h

is
 P

ro
je

c
t

Future 

Projects

Agenda

1. Welcome / Introductions

2. Advisory Committee – Roles

3. Schedule

4. Outreach Strategy

5. Interactive Mapping Exercise

6. Action Items

7

8
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Schedule

9

20-month time frame
Sept 2023 – May 2025

• Digital Public Outreach
• Project website
• Online survey
• Interactive map

• Existing Conditions review
• Data assembly
• Prior plans / documents

• Focus Group “listening sessions”

• Synthesis of regional vision/goals
• Mobility gap analysis
• Planning factors / Performance Measures
• Financial projections to 2050
• Scenario planning & project review

• Synthesis of public feedback
• Prioritization
• Draft Plan

• Public Comment Period
• Final Plan / Adoption

Summer / 
Fall  2024

Winter 
2023 - 24

WE ARE HERE!

R
o

u
n

d
 #

1

R
o

u
n

d
 #

2

Outreach Strategy

What to expect…

Website + Online Survey + Interactive Map
• Digital outreach 24-hours / 7-days

Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)
• Total of eight (8) – half virtual

Community Events: two (2) rounds
• Issues & Vision: citizens provide direction
• Priorities: citizens provide feedback

Focus Groups: up to four (4), virtual “listening”
• Topics identified – need help identifying the ‘who’

General

Specific

9

11
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11/17/2023

Interactive Map

Tell us about …

24-hours per day – thru Spring 2024

Used as Evaluation Criteria later in this 

MTP process

Agenda

1. Welcome / Introductions

2. Advisory Committee – Roles

3. Schedule

4. Outreach Strategy

5. Interactive Mapping Exercise

6. Action Items

What we (think we) know about you...

14

15
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Demographic Data Suggests…

Higher than State averages:

• 43 Median age (TN 39 years)

• 20% Seniors >65 years (17%)

• 9% Hispanic or Latino pop (7%)

• 11% Pop without Healthcare Coverage (9%)

• 21% Pop with physical disability (15%)

• 28 min Avg. travel time to work (25 min)

US Census Metro Area

Demographic Data suggests…

• “Silver years” community, tailored

towards 45+ years

• Affordable cost of living

• Larger lot sizes

• Outdoor recreation / leisure

TN Avg.

Fewer youth / 

young professionals 

(10-40 years) than 

TN average

16

17
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